

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. SC96280

**SUN AVIATION, INC.,
Plaintiff - Respondent**

v.

**L-3 COMMUNICATIONS AVIONICS SYSTEMS, INC.
Defendant - Appellant**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
The Honorable James F. Kanatzar
Circuit Court No. 1316-CV00187**

**BRIEF OF MID-CONTINENT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Douglas D. Silvius #34810
MARTIN, PRINGLE, OLIVER
WALLACE & BAUER, L.L.P.
One Main Plaza
4435 Main Street, Suite 920
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-753-6006
ddsilvius@martinpringle.com
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Mid-Continent Instrument Co., Inc

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	6
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE PURPOSE OF §407.753 RSMo IS TO PROTECT DISTRIBUTORS OF POWER EQUIPMENT LIKE THAT USED IN THE AVIATION INDUSTRY	9
II. DISTRIBUTORS OF POWER EQUIPMENT USED IN THE AVIATION INDUSTRY SHOULD NOT BE EXCLUDED FROM THE PROTECTIONS OF 407.753 RSMo JUST BECAUSE IT THAT EQUIPMENT PERFORMS ITS FUNCTION ON AIRCRAFT	10
III. §407.753 RSMo IS NOT LIMITED TO ONLY DISTRIBUTORS WHO STOCK POWER EQUIPMENT USED FOR “PROCESSING OR MANUFACTURING ACTIVITIES”	14
IV. APPLYING THE PLAIN MEANING OF §407.753 RSMo WILL NOT CREATE A NEW OR LARGE SWATH OF PERPETUAL DISTRIBUTORSHIPS, BUT WILL BE GOOD FOR MISSOURI DISTRIBUTORS AND MANUFACTURER’S ALIKE	18

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balloons Over the Rainbow, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 427 S.W.3d 815, 825 (Mo. 2014)	17
<i>Bishop v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).....	9
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. McHenry</i> , 566 S.W.2d 194 (Mo. 1978).....	9, 10
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 438 S.W.3d 397, 400 (Mo. 2014).....	15
<i>Denbow v. State</i> , 309 S.W.3d 831, 835 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).....	11
<i>Floyd Charcoal Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 599 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. 1980)	16, 17
<i>Frye v. Levy</i> , 440 S.W.3d 405, 412 (Mo. 2014)	9
<i>Great Southern Bank v. Director of Revenue</i> , 269 S.W. 3d 22, 24-25 (Mo. 2008).....	15
<i>High Life Sales Co. v. Brown-Forman Corp.</i> , 823 S.W.2d 493, 498 (Mo. 1992).....	15
<i>Holtcamp v. State</i> , 259 S.W.3d 537, 540 (Mo. 2008)	9
<i>Lincoln Indus. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 51 S.W.3d 462, 466 (Mo. 2001)	12, 14
<i>Mach. Maint., Inc. v. Generac Power Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 4:12CV793JCH, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145275, 2013 WL 5538778 (Mo. App. E.D. Oct. 8, 2013)	13, 14
<i>McBud of Missouri, Inc. v. Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999).....	12, 13
<i>Anani v. Griep</i> , 406 S.W.3d 479, 482 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	12
<i>Ross v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 311 S.W.3d 732, 735 (Mo. 2010)	9
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 182 S.W.3d 226, 229 - 232 (Mo. 2005).....	17
<i>State v. Bass</i> , 81 S.W.3d 595 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 479 S.W.3d 100, 107 (Mo. 2016).....	15
<i>State v. Loughridge</i> , 395 S.W.3d 605, 610 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013).....	17

Tolentino v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc., 437 S.W.3d 754, 761
 (Mo. 2014).....9, 16, 17
Whitelaw v. Dir. of Revenue, 73 S.W.3d 731, 735 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002). 12

Statutes

§ 568.045, RSMo..... 17
 § 568.060, RSMo..... 17
 § 1.010, RSMo 16
 § 144.030(3) and (4), RSMo 16
 § 407, RSMo 9, 11, 14, 15, 19
 § 407.1025(2), RSMo 11
 § 407.1360(11), RSMo 11
 § 407.1360(12), RSMo 11
 § 407.573 RSMo..... 13
 § 407.753 RSMo..... 6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
 14 CFR §91.205 7
 14 CFR 121.305 7
 § 407.815(15), RSMo 11
 § 407.838(1), RSMo 11
 § 407.815(2), RSMo 11
 §§ 407.585(5); 407.815(2), RSMo 11

Other Authorities

Court of Appeals Opinion 13, 14, 15, 16

Rules

Rule 84.05(f)(3)..... 8
